

NO. 44745-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATEWIDE GENERAL INSURANCE AGENCY
and MARCEL MATAR,

Appellants,

v.

MIKE KREIDLER, Insurance Commissioner, and
CASCADE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

VREELAND LAW PLLC
Victoria L. Vreeland, WSBA No. 08046
500 108th Avenue NE, Suite 740
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 623-1300
Special Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondents Mike Kreidler,
Insurance Commissioner, and as Receiver
of Cascade National Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	- 1 -
II.	ISSUES.....	- 3 -
1.	Where Cascade relied on Statewide's monthly accounting reports to calculate the net premium due of \$941,878.55 for April through December 2005, did the superior court correctly conclude Statewide failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact?.....	- 3 -
2.	Did the superior court properly determine that once Cascade was in receivership, Washington's Insurance Code required Statewide to submit Proofs of Claim to the Receiver rather than unilaterally offset and withhold premium from the Receiver for various amounts Statewide claimed it was owed?.....	- 3 -
3.	Did the superior court properly determine that the language of the 2004 agreement between Cascade and Statewide also prohibited any claimed offset and withholding of premium by Statewide?.....	- 3 -
4.	Should the Court reject the defenses Statewide raises for the first time in this appeal?	- 4 -
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 4 -
A.	Insurance Company Receiverships in Washington.....	- 4 -
B.	The Cascade Receivership.	- 6 -
C.	The 1999 General Agency Agreement With Statewide.....	- 7 -
D.	The New 2004 General Agency Agreement With Statewide.....	- 9 -
E.	Statewide's Unauthorized Withholding of Trust Funds.	- 12 -
F.	The Receiver Calculates Net Premium Amounts Due Based on Statewide's Monthly Production Reports.	- 13 -
G.	Statewide's Proofs of Claim for Additional Expenses Under the 2004 Agreement.	- 15 -
H.	The Receiver's Adversary Claim Against Statewide and Mr. Matar.....	- 16 -
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	- 19 -
A.	Standard of Review.	- 19 -

B.	No Material Issue of Fact Exists Concerning the Net Premium Amount Due for April Through December, 2005.....	- 20 -
C.	The Superior Court Properly Rejected Statewide’s Proposed Offsets Which are Prohibited by the 2004 Agreement and by the Insurance Code.....	- 23 -
1.	The plain language of the 2004 Agreement prohibits the offset of premiums held in trust and in a fiduciary capacity.	- 23 -
2.	The plain language of the 2004 Agreement prohibits offsets for Statewide’s alleged additional expenses.	- 25 -
3.	The only reductions permitted by the 2004 Agreement or offsets permitted by the Insurance Code are the provisional commissions and fees already deducted to arrive at the net premium amount due.....	- 26 -
D.	The Superior Court Properly Rejected Statewide’s Claims Which Can Only be Addressed Through the Receivership’s Proof of Claim Process.....	- 29 -
1.	Statewide’s claim for offset of additional expenses is barred by operation of the doctrine of <i>res judicata</i>	- 30 -
2.	Statewide’s remaining claims arising under the 1999 and 2003 Agreements may only be pursued as Proofs of Claim in the receivership process, and even if approved would constitute late-filed claims.	- 32 -
E.	Arguments Challenging the Formation of the Contracts Should Not be Allowed to be Raised for the First Time on Appeal.....	- 33 -
F.	Statewide’s Rejected and Unsupported Loss Ratio “Revision” Argument Does Not Create Any Issue of Material Fact as to the Net Premium Amount Due for April Through December, 2005.	- 38 -
V.	CONCLUSION.....	- 45 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. King Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 640, 662, 192 P.3d 891, 902 (2008).....	- 37 -
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 642, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	- 19 -
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 523, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)....	- 19 -
<i>Cummings v. Guardianship Services of Seattle</i> , 128 Wn. App. 742, 755 n.33, 110 P.3d 796 (2005).....	- 24 -
<i>Davis v. Nielson</i> , 9 Wn. App. 864, 874, 515 P.2d 995 (1973)...	- 30 -
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).	- 20 -
<i>Foster v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 531 Pa. 598, 614 A.2d 1086 (1992).....	- 26 -
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 741, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	- 24 -
<i>Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Pa. Cmwlth. 196, 209, 572 A.2d 798, 804 (1990).....	- 26 -
<i>Harstad v. Frol</i> , 41 Wn.App. 294, 301-02, 704 P.2d 638 (1985)-	37 -
<i>Henderson v. Bardahl, Int'l Corp.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 109, 115, 431 P.2d 961 (1967).....	- 30 -
<i>Hoflin v. Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn.2d 113, 130-31, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	- 34 -
<i>In re Det. of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 726, 147 P.3d 982 (2006)-	34 -
, - 35 -	
<i>Kueckelhan v. Fed. Old Line Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 392, 405, 418 P.2d 443 (1966).....	- 29 -
<i>Lehrer v. DSHS</i> , 101 Wn. App. 509, 515, 5 P.3d 722 (2000)....	- 23 -
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 733, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)	- 23 -
<i>Pedersen v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wash.App. 710, 721, 828 P.2d 1113 (1992)-	37 -
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 20-21, 896 P.2d 665 (1995) -	19 -
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 691, 981 P.2d 443 (1999) -	34 -
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	- 34 -
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 505, 925 P.2d 194, 204 (1996). -	37 -
-, - 38 -	

STATUTES

RCW 48.17.480(3)..... - 25 -
RCW 48.31 - 1 -
RCW 48.31.025-.360 - 4 -
RCW 48.31.040 - 5 -
RCW 48.31.040(1)..... - 4 -, - 5 -
RCW 48.31.050 - 5 -
RCW 48.31.060 - 5 -
RCW 48.31.060(1)..... - 5 -
RCW 48.31.111(1)..... - 4 -
RCW 48.31.131 - 5 -
RCW 48.31.131(2)..... - 5 -
RCW 48.31.141(1)(a)..... - 26 -, - 33 -
RCW 48.31.145 - 6 -
RCW 48.31.280 - 6 -, - 29 -, - 33 -
RCW 48.31.280(7)..... - 32 -
RCW 48.31.290 - 27 -
RCW 48.31.290(1)..... - 26 -, - 27 -, - 28 -
RCW 48.31.290(2)..... - 26 -, - 27 -
RCW 48.31.310(1)..... - 5 -, - 29 -, - 32 -
RCW 48.99 - 1 -
RCW 48.99.010-.900 - 4 -

RULES

CR 9(b) - 37 -
RAP 2.5(a)..... - 34 -, - 35 -

TREATISES

2A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASH. PRAC.: RULES PRAC. RAP 2.5(1), at 192
(6th ed. 2004))..... - 34 -
